
 

 
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan 
Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
 2 Llys Cadwyn  
Stryd Taf  
Pontypridd  
CF37 4TH 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Emma Wilkins - Council Business Unit  
(Emma.Wilkins@rctcbc.gov.uk)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR SAFONAU yn cael ei gynnal yn 
Hybrid ar DYDD LLUN, 29AIN IONAWR, 2024 am 10.00 AM. 

 
 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Iau, 25 Ionawr 2024 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 

 
AGENDA  

Tudalennau 
  
1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   
 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â'r Cod 

Ymddygiad. 
  
Nodwch: 
  

1.     Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2.   Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael. 

  

 

    
2. COFNODION   
 Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 13 Tachwedd 2023 yn 

rhai cywir. 
 



  
  

  5 - 10  
ADRODDIAD Y SWYDDOG MONITRO   
    
3. OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU – 

CRYNODEB O'R CWYNION YN ERBYN AELODAU - 30 AWST 2023 - 
22 IONAWR 2024  

 

 Rhoi crynodeb i’r Aelodau o’r cwynion a wnaed yn erbyn Aelodau ac a 
gyflwynwyd i Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru (yr 
‘Ombwdsmon’) am y cyfnod rhwng 30 Awst 2023 a 22 Ionawr 2024. 
  

 

  11 - 18  
4. OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU – 

CANLYNIADAU YMCHWILIADAU DIWEDDAR – 'EIN 
CANFYDDIADAU'  

 

 Trafod crynodeb o ganlyniadau ymchwiliadau ynghylch achosion 
honedig o dorri Cod Ymddygiad yr Aelodau, fel y'i cyhoeddwyd gan 
Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru o dan y pennawd 'ein 
canfyddiadau' ar ei wefan. Roedd y rhain ar gyfer y cyfnod rhwng 1 
Awst 2023 a 22 Ionawr 2024.    
  

 

  19 - 30  
5. ADOLYGIAD O'R PROTOCOL CYSWLLT RHWNG AELODAU A 

SWYDDOGION  
 

 Adolygu Protocol y Cyngor ar Gyswllt rhwng Aelodau a Swyddogion, fel 
y nodir yn Atodiad 1 yr adroddiad yma, a thrafod a ddylid cyflwyno 
unrhyw ddiwygiadau i'r protocol hwnnw. 
  

 

  31 - 56  
6. CRYNODEB O'R YMATEBION I'R YMGYNGHORIAD AR 

ARGYMHELLION YR ADOLYGIAD ANNIBYNNOL O'R 
FFRAMWAITH SAFONAU MOESEGOL (ADRODDIAD RICHARD 
PENN)  

 

 Er gwybodaeth.  
  57 - 78  
7. MATERION BRYS   
 Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 

ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig. 
  
  

 

   
 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the Hybrid meeting of the Standards Committee held on Monday, 13 November 2023 at 
10.00 am  

 
This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 

 
 Independent Members in attendance:- 

 
  

Mr D. Bowen Mr J. Thomas 
Mrs H. John Mr C.A.Thomas 

 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 
 
 
  

12   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors A Ellis 
and G Hopkins. 
 

 

 
13   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
14   MINUTES  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 5th September 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
15   REVIEW OF THE MEMBER - OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL  

 
 

 The Council’s Monitoring Officer provided Members with the Council’s Member-
Officer Relations Protocol, which sets out a framework for good working 
relationships between Members and Officers.  Members were advised of the 
timeliness of reviewing the protocol to ensure that it still remained fit for purpose. 
  
Members were advised of the importance of the document, noting that the 
Member/Officer protocol is an adjunct to the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct and is an important contributor to the working culture within the Council. 
  
Members of the Committee were requested to review the existing Member-
Officer Relations Protocol and consider whether any amendments should be 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

made and recommended to full Council for adoption.  
  
To aid Members consideration, examples of Member-Officer Relations Protocols 
which have been relatively recently reviewed by other local authorities were 
appended to the Monitoring Officers Report. 
  
Members noted that the protocol had served the Council well over the past 10 
years, although acknowledged that it was important to review the protocol to 
ensure that it contained updated practices and technological advancements. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
       i.          To review the Council’s existing Member - Officer Relations Protocol, 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report; 
  

      ii.          To review examples of other local authority Member-Officer Relations 
Protocols that have recently been reviewed/amended, attached at 
Appendices 2A – 2C to the report; 
  

    iii.          To consider whether any amendments should be made to the Council’s 
Member-Officer Relations Protocol as a result of the reviews proposed in 
paragraph 2.1 and 2.2 above; 
  

    iv.          To agree the Monitoring Officer be tasked with presenting a revised 
protocol, based on the Committee’s recommendations, to the next 
meeting of the Standards Committee for consideration and review by 
Members. 
  

     v.          To note any revised/amended Member-Officer Relations Protocol would 
need to be approved by the Full Council following a recommendation 
from this Committee. 

  
16   ADJUDICATION PANEL FO
[...]
nued after investigation.  6 complaints were received in relation to Town 
and Community Councils within RCT as against 9 in the previous reporting 
period. In relation to all 6 complaints the PSOW decided not to investigate. 
  
The Monitoring Officer concluded his overview of the report by advising that the 
PSOW had stipulated that although she noted some positive trends in 
2022/2023 her office continues to underline the value of more education and 
training for councillors on the Code of Conduct and encourage the use of local 
resolution procedures. Her belief is that these procedures can calm situations 
deal with problems early and prevent the need for further escalation to her office. 
  
Members felt the Annual Report was a useful document, presenting detailed 
information of cases and provided a good comparison on previous years. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
       i.          To note the matters relating to Code of Conduct Complaints reported in 

the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Annual Report and Annual 
Letter to this Council 2022-2023 

  
18   PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - SUMMARY OF 

COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS - 30TH  AUGUST 2023 - 31ST 
OCTOBER -  2023 AND INVESTIGATION OUTCOMES  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer informed Members that no complaints had been received 
during the period 30th August – 31st October 2023. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
       i.          To note that no complaints had been received during the reported period. 
 

 

 
19   PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - RECENT INVESTIGATION 

OUTCOMES - 'OUR FINDINGS'  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provided Members with the summary of investigation 
outcomes concerning alleged breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct as 
published by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) on the ‘our 
findings’ section of her website for the period 30th August 2023 –  31st October 
2023. 
  
Members were reminded of the actions available to the PSOW following such 

 

Tudalen 5



 

breaches, before the Monitoring Officer provided detail of the 1 breach reported 
in respect of a Duty to uphold the law: Conwy County Borough Council. 
  
Members discussed the new way of working in respect of hybrid meetings, and 
the location of Members when attending virtually in respect of confidentiality 
items.  The Council’s Monitoring Officer advised of the Councils Multi Location 
Meeting Policy, which provides the parameters of how Members should attend 
should meetings, with a stable internet connection and in a confidential setting. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
       i.          To note and consider the contents of the summary of investigation 

outcomes concerning alleged breaches of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, originally published by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales on the ‘our findings’ section of her website and attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report (for the period 30th August 2023 – 31st October 
2023. 

  
20   APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION - COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILLOR 

M. POWELL  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer presented his report which sought the Committees 
decision as to  whether to grant a dispensation to County Borough Councillor 
Michael Powell to speak and vote on all matters relating to the Children’s 
Services department (within the Community and Children’s Services Group), 
save for any specific matters that directly affect his wife who is employed by the 
Council in the Children’s Services department as a Contact Worker, with such 
dispensation being reviewed on an annual basis by the Standards Committee. 
  
Members were reminded that Paragraph 14 of the Code of Conduct sets out the 
procedures to be followed regarding participation in meetings when a Member 
has declared a personal and prejudicial interest.  However the participation by a 
Member in any business which is prohibited by Paragraph 14 is not a failure to 
comply with the Code if the Member has acted in accordance with a 
dispensation from the prohibition granted by the Standards Committee in 
accordance with regulations. 
  
It was added that any dispensation awarded cannot be used if the matter under 
consideration would confer a greater benefit on his wife than on other tax 
payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the Council’s area, or be such that a 
member of the public might reasonably conclude it would significantly affect his 
ability to act purely on the merits of the case and in the public interest if 
Councillor Powell were to take part in the discussion. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
       i.          To grant County Borough Councillor Michael Powell a dispensation to 

speak and vote on all matters relating to the Children’s Services 
department (within the Community and Children’s Group), save for any 
specific matters that directly affect his wife, who is employed by the 
Council in the Children’s Services department as a Contact Worker, with 
such dispensation being reviewed by the Standards Committee on an 
annual basis. 

 
 

 

 
21   FUTURE MEETING ARRANGEMENTS   

Tudalen 6



 

 
 The Monitoring Officer advised Members of the relocation of the Council 

Headquarters from Clydach Vale to Llys Cadwyn, in Pontypridd Town Centre, 
confirming that the next meeting of the Committee would be at the new location 
in the New Year. 
  
Members NOTED the update. 
 

 

 
 
This meeting closed at 10.40am Mr D Bowen  

CHAIR. 
 

Tudalen 7



Tudalen wag



 
 
 

RHONDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

29 JANUARY 2024 
 

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES – SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS 
AGAINST MEMBERS – 30th AUGUST 2023 – 22nd JANUARY 2024  

 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide Members with a summary of complaints made against Members 

and submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (the 
‘Ombudsman’) for the period 30th August 2023 – 22nd January 2024. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To consider the contents of the report and provide any comments/feedback 

on the complaints received by the Ombudsman during the period 30th August 
2023 – 22nd January 2024. 
 

3. BACKGROUND AND DETAILS OF COMPLAINTS 
 
3.1 In determining whether to investigate a breach of the Code of Conduct, the 

Ombudsman initially applies a two-stage test. At the first stage, she will 
aim to establish whether there is direct evidence that a breach of the Code 
has occurred. At the second stage the Ombudsman considers whether an 
investigation or a referral to a standards committee or the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales is required in the public interest. This involves the 
consideration of a number of public interest factors such as: whether the 
member has deliberately sought a personal gain at the public’s expense 
for themselves or others, misused a position of trust, whether an 
investigation is required to maintain public confidence in elected members 
and whether an investigation is proportionate in the circumstances. 

 
3.2 Members will note below the summary of anonymised complaints made 

against Members and submitted to the Ombudsman during the reporting 
period 30th August 2023 – 22nd January 2024: 

 
 

Tudalen 9

Agendwm 3



Date 
Notification 
Received by 

the 
Ombudsman 

Body & Cllr 
  

Nature of Complaint  Ombudsman 
Investigation 

Yes/No 
 

21/11/23 Rhondda 
Cynon Taf 
County 
Borough 
Council 
(County 
Borough 
Councillor) 

It was alleged that a Councillor failed to disclose a 
personal and prejudicial interest to the Council and to a 
Planning Committee in respect of a resident’s private 
planning application. It was also alleged that the 
Councillor misled the Planning Committee about the 
condition of the property and about the number of 
objectors to the application. 
 
Finally, it was alleged that the Councillor may have 
sought to improperly influence the Council’s planning 
office to make a decision in favour of the applicant’s 
planning application. 
 
PSOW Decision 
(1) Whether there is evidence to su
[...]
EE 

 
29 JANUARY 2024 

 
PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES – RECENT INVESTIGATION 

OUTCOMES – ‘OUR FINDINGS’ 
 

INFORMATION REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To consider the summary of investigation outcomes concerning alleged breaches 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct as published by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) on the ‘our findings’ section of her website for the 
period 1st August 2023 –  22nd January 2024.    

       
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To note and consider the contents of the summary of investigation outcomes 

concerning alleged breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct, originally 
published by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales on the ‘our findings’ 
section of her website and attached as Appendix 1 to the report (for the period 1st 
August 2023 –  22nd January 2024.   

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The PSOW considers complaints that members of local authorities in Wales have 

breached the Code. There are four findings the PSOW can arrive at: 
 
(a)  that there is no evidence of breach; 
(b)  that no action needs to be taken in respect of the complaint; 
(c)  that the matter be referred to the authority’s Monitoring Officer 
      for consideration by the Standards Committee; 
(d)  that the matter be referred to the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales   

(the APW) for adjudication by a tribunal.  
 
It should also be noted that occasionally an investigation may be discontinued, 
where circumstances change during the course of an investigation and it is 
considered that it would not be in the public interest to continue to investigate. 

Tudalen 17

Agendwm 4

https://www.ombudsman.wales/findings/


 
3.2 The ‘Our Findings’ section on the PSOW website includes a search tool to allow 

summaries of cases to be accessed by reference to the relevant organisation, 
matter type, dates, case reference numbers, or outcome. In terms of matter types, 
cases are broken down into the following categories: 
 
a. Integrity; 
b. Promotion of Equality and Respect; 
c. Disclosure or Registration of Interests; 
d. Duty to Uphold the Law; and 
e. Selflessness and Stewardship. 

 
3.3 The appendix to this report contains a summary of those cases not previously 

reported to Committee, originally published in ‘Our Findings’ between the period 
1st August 2023 –  22nd January 2024. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 18

https://www.ombudsman.wales/findings/
https://www.ombudsman.wales/findings/


LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

29 JANUARY 2024 
 

REPORT OF MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 
PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES – RECENT INVESTIGATION 
OUTCOMES – ‘OUR FINDINGS’ 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Freestanding Matter 
 
 
Contact: Mr. Andy Wilkins (Director of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer) 

  
  
 

Tudalen 19



Tudalen wag



APPENDIX 1 
 
SUMMARY OF PSOW INVESTIGATION OUTCOMES CONCERNING ALLEDGED 
MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT BREACHES  - 30TH AUGUST 2023 – 31ST 
OCTOBER 2023 (NOT PREVIOUSLY REPORTED) 

 
Promotion of equality & respect: Powys County Council/Bannau 
Brycheiniog National Park Authority 
Report date - 20/11/2023  
Outcome – Referral to Standards Committee 
 

The Ombudsman received a complaint that a Member (“the Member”) of Powys 
County Council (“the Council”) breached the Code of Conduct. 
 
The report on this investigation has therefore been referred to the Monitoring Officer 
of Powys County Council, for consideration by the Council’s Standards Committee and 
to the Monitoring Officer of Bannau Brycheiniog National Park Authority, for 
consideration by the Authority’s Standards Committee. This summary will be updated 
following the Standards Committee’s decision. 
 
Promotion of equality & respect: Mumbles Community Council 
Report date  - 10/10/2023 
Outcome- Referred to the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
 
The Ombuds
[...]
onitoring Officer of 
Flintshire County Council for consideration by the Council’s Standards Committee. 
This summary will be updated following the Standards Committee’s decision. 
 

Tudalen 27



Tudalen wag



RHONDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-2024 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

29 JANUARY 2024 
 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S MEMBER – OFFICER RELATIONS 
PROTOCOL 

 
 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To review and comment on an amended version of the Council’s 

Member-Officer Relations Protocol, as annexed at Appendix 1 to this 
report.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Members review an amended version of the Council’s existing 

Member - Officer Relations Protocol, attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report;  

2.2 Members provide any comments or proposed changes to the 
amended version of the Council’s existing Member-Officer Relations 
Protocol; and  

2.3 Subject to 2.1 and 2.2 above, refer any revised Member-Officer 
Relations Protocol to the Council’s Democratic Services Committee for 
review and comment and agree to receive any feedback from that 
Committee at the next Standards Committee meeting in April 2024.  

 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 In 2013 the Council adopted a revised ‘Member – Officer Relations 

Protocol’. As a reminder the Member - Officer Relations Protocol sets 
out a framework for good working relationships between Members and 
Officers as the best means of supporting the work of this Council. It 
explains how the nature of the relationship between elected Councillors 
and employed officials should work and describes their different but  
complementary roles within the Council. It also sets out the behaviours 
and treatment that each can expect from the other and thereby 
expands upon the Councillors Code of Conduct. It is only the 
Ombudsman who has the right to receive complaints made by Officers 
where Members are in breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct itself. 
The Monitoring Officer will advise the Officer whether in his/her opinion 

Tudalen 29

Agendwm 5



the allegation should be dealt with as a breach of the Member - Officer 
Relations Protocol or whether it should be referred to the Ombudsman 
as an allegation of breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3.2 The Member/Officer protocol is an adjunct to the Councillors’ Code of 

Conduct and is an important contributor to the working culture within 
the Council. It sets out: 

• the differing roles of members and officers and what they can 
expect from each other; 

• further explanation and guidance on appropriate behaviours; 
• mechanisms for handling concerns or problems within the 

relationship. 
 

3.3 An alleged breach of the Protocol cannot be directly enforced in the 
same way as an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct. However, the 
document will inform any investigation by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales. 

 
3.4 The procedures to be followed for dealing with complaints made 

against Members under the Member – Officer Relations Protocol are 
those procedures adopted by the Council in relation to complaints 
made under the Local Resolution Protocol unless a complaint is 
formally made with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  
 

4. REVIEW OF MEMBER – OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL 
 
4.1 The protocol is due for review as part of the Committee’s rolling work 

programme and therefore Officers have reviewed other local authorities 
protocols for comparisons and considered what other updates may be 
appropriate or necessary since the last review in 2013.  
 

4.2 At its meeting in November 2024 Members reviewed the existing 
Member-Officer Relations Protocol and requested myself, as 
Monitoring Officer to draft a revised protocol with potential amendments 
for their review and consideration. Members were provided with a suite 
of examples of other Member-Officer Relations Protocols from other 
local authorities.   
 

4.3 Members will find appended at Appendix 1A and 1B, clean and tracked 
changes versions respectively of a revised Member-Officer Relations 
Protocol. It is recommended Members review the document and 
provide any feedback they have on the same together with any further 
amendments they deem appropriate. 
 

4.4 Subject to their review it is proposed any revised/amended Member-
Officer Relations Protocol be referred to the next meeting of the 
Council’s Democratic Services Committee for comment/feedback. Any 
feedback would then be reported to Committee Members at your next 
meeting in April.  
 

Tudalen 30



4.5 Members should note any revised protocol would need to be approved 
by the Full Council following a recommendation from this Committee. 
 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS   
 
5.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report however 

both Members and Officers are subject to the respective adopted 
Codes of Conduct of the Council and in the case of officers its 
disciplinary policies and employment rules.  

 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Standards Committee is being consulted on any proposed 

amendments to the Member-Officer Relations Protocol prior to any 
suggested amendments being considered at a meeting of Full Council. 
It is suggested it might be beneficial for any amendments to also be 
presented to the Council’s Democratic Services Committee for any 
comment in advance of that presentation to Council.  

  
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no specific equality and diversity implications arising from 

this report however both Officers and Members must conduct 
themselves in accordance with the provisions of the Equality Act 2010 
applicable to a Local Authority in Wales.  

 
7. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Tudalen 31



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATIO
[...]
tionships between Members and Officers.  

 
132.  Training and Briefing 
 
132.1  Training and briefing for the operation of this Protocol for Members and Officers 

will be arranged as required and overseen by the Standards Committee. 
 

Tudalen 52



DRAFT  
 
 

143.  Advice 
 
143.1  The Council’s Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer will give advice 

on the interpretation and operation of this Protocol. 
 
154.  Review 
 
154.1  The operation of this Protocol will be regularly monitored and reviewed by the 

Standards Committee with particular reference to findings on breaches, and 
recommendations made to Council for amendment where necessary.  

Tudalen 53



Tudalen wag



 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd / This document is also available in Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg / We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh 

  © Crown copyright 2023        Digital ISBN 978-1-83504-549-7 
 

Number: WG48234 

 

 

 

Welsh Government 

Consultation – summary of responses 

 

 

 

 

Summary of responses to the consultation on the recommendations of 
the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard 
Penn report) 
  

 

 

November 2023 

  

Tudalen 55

Agendwm 6



2 
 

Overview 

This document provides a summary of the responses to the consultation on the 
recommendation of the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework 
(Richard Penn report). 
 

Action Required 

This document is for information only. 

 

Further information and related documents 

Large print, Braille and alternative language versions of this document are available 

on request. 

 

Contact details 

For further information: 

Local Government Policy Division 

Welsh Government 

Cathays Park 

Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Email: LGPolicy.correspondence@gov.wales 

 

Additional copies 

This summary of response and copies of all the consultation documentation are 

published in electronic form o
[...]
U A SWYDDOGION
	STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	Atodiad 1a
	Atodiad 1b

	6 Crynodeb o'r ymatebion i'r ymgynghoriad ar argymhellion yr Adolygiad Annibynnol o'r Fframwaith Safonau Moesegol (Adroddiad Richard Penn)
	Structure Bookmarks
	Number: WG48234 
	Number: WG48234 
	 
	 
	 
	Welsh Government 
	Consultation – summary of responses 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Summary of responses to the consultation on the recommendations of the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard Penn report) 
	  
	 
	 
	November 2023 
	  
	Overview 
	This document provides a summary of the responses to the consultation on the recommendation of the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard Penn report). 
	 
	Action Required 
	This document is for information only. 
	 
	Further information and related documents 
	Large print, Braille and alternative language versions of this document are available on request. 
	 
	Contact details 
	For further information: 
	Local Government Policy Division 
	Welsh Government 
	Cathays Park 
	Cardiff 
	CF10 3NQ 
	Email:  
	LGPolicy.correspondence@gov.wales
	LGPolicy.correspondence@gov.wales


	 
	Additional copies 
	This summary of response and copies of all the consultation documentation are published in electronic form only and can be accessed on the Welsh Government’s website. 
	Link to the consultation documentation:  
	Consultation on the recommendations of the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard Penn report) [HTML] | GOV.WALES
	Consultation on the recommendations of the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard Penn report) [HTML] | GOV.WALES


	  
	Contents 
	 
	 
	Contents ..................................................................................................................... 3
	Contents ..................................................................................................................... 3
	Contents .............................................................

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Standards Committee held on Monday, 29 January 2024 at 
10.00 am. 

 
Standards Committee Members in attendance:- 

Independent Members in attendance  
Mr D. Bowen ( Chair)     Mr J. Thomas   Mrs H. John 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

Councillor G Hopkins 
 

Community Councillor  
Mr C.A.Thomas 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 

 
  

22   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
23   APOLOGY 

 
 

 An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor A Ellis. 
 
The Committee expressed their best wishes to Councillor Ellis, following recent 
surgery. 
 

 

 
24   MINUTES  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th November 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
25   PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - SUMMARY OF 

COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS - 30th AUGUST 2023 - 22nd JANUARY 
2024  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provided the Standards Committee with a summary of 
complaints made against Members and submitted to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (the ‘Ombudsman’) for the period 30th August 2023 – 
22nd January 2024.  
  
As part of the report, a summary of the results of three investigations completed 
by the Ombudsman in relation to alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct at 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council were also provided. Members 

 



 

were informed that based on the circumstances of each complaint and 
Ombudsman findings it was determined not to be in the public interest for any 
further action to be taken in relation to the complaints. 
  
Members sought clarification in respect of one of the complaints, to which the 
Monitoring Officer responded. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
       i.          To consider the contents of the report and provide any 

comments/feedback on the complaints received by the Ombudsman 
during the period 30th August 2023 – 22nd January 2024. 

  
  

26   PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - RECENT INVESTIGATION 
OUTCOMES - 'OUR FINDINGS'  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer provided Members with the summary of investigation 
outcomes concerning alleged breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct as 
published by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) on the ‘our 
findings’ section of her website for the period 1st August 2023 – 22nd January 
2024. 
  
Members were reminded of the actions available to the PSOW following such 
breaches, before the Monitoring Officer provided detail of the investigation 
outcomes as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
        I.          To note and consider the contents of the summary of investigation 

outcomes concerning alleged breaches of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, originally published by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales on the ‘our findings’ section of her website and attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report (for the period 1st August 2023 – 22nd January 
2024. 

  
 

 

 
27   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S MEMBER - OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL  

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer presented his report which sought to review the Council’s 
Member-Officer Relations Protocol, as annexed at Appendix 1 to the report and 
consider whether any amendments should be made to that protocol. 
  
Members were reminded that at its November Committee meeting, Members 
reviewed the existing Member-Officer Relations Protocol and requested the 
Monitoring Officer to draft a revised protocol with potential amendments for 
review and consideration. Members were also provided with a suite of examples 
of other Member-Officer Relations Protocols from other local authorities.   
  
The Monitoring Officer referred the Committee to Appendix 1A and 1B, which 
provided a proposed revised Member-Officer Relations Protocol for Members 
consideration. Members were advised of the intention to present the revised 
protocol to the Council’s Democratic Services Committee for comment, before it 
being presented back to Standards Committee to endorse to full Council. 
  
Members commented on the sharing of good practice and that once the protocol 
was adopted by Full Council, the opportunity to share the protocol across the 

 



 

County Boroughs Town and Community Councils. 
  
Committee RESOLVED: 
  
       i.          To review the amended version of the Council’s existing Member - 

Officer Relations Protocol, attached at Appendix 1 to the report;  
  

      ii.          To provide comments or proposed changes to the amended version 
of the Council’s existing Member-Officer Relations Protocol; and 

  
    iii.          To refer the revised Member-Officer Relations Protocol to the 

Council’s Democratic Services Committee for review and comment and 
agree to receive any feedback from that Committee at the next 
Standards Committee meeting in April 2024. 

  
  

28   SUMMARY OF RESPONSES TO THE CONSULTATION ON THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL 
STANDARDS FRAMEWORK (RICHARD PENN REPORT)  
 

 

 For information, the Monitoring Officer provided details of the summary of 
responses to the consultation on the recommendations of the Independent 
Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard Penn report). 
  
A Member commented on the general resource pressures by different 
organisations and referenced such pressure in respect of the Ombudsman. The 
Monitoring Officer referenced the use of the Local Resolution Protocol to reduce 
the escalation of complaints to the Ombudsman in the first instance and spoke 
of the importance of the standards committee and its role in helping to reduce 
the number of complaints taken to the Ombudsman. 
  
It was RESOLVED to note the information contained within. 
 

 

 
 
This meeting closed at 10.35 am D . Bowen  

CHAIR. 
 

 


